Home » Danfoss » Danfoss MCW102A1005 Time Proportional Rotary Position Controller Installation Guide
Danfoss MCW102A1005 Time Proportional Rotary Position Controller
Danfoss MCW102A1005 Time Proportional Rotary Position
Controller Installation Guide
Manuals+ —  User Manuals Simplified.
Contents
1  DESCRIPTION
2  FEATURES
3  ORDERING INFORMATION
4  ACCESSORIES
5  TECHNICAL DATA
6  THEORY OF OPERATION
7  MCW102A BLOCK DIAGRAM (Ground Side
Switching)
8  MCW102C BLOCK DIAGRAM (High Side Switching)
9  MOUNTING
10  WIRING
11  ADJUSTMENT
12  TROUBLESHOOTING
13  MCW102A CONNECTION DIAGRAM
14  CUSTOMER SERVICE
15  Documents / Resources
15.1  References
16  Related Posts
DESCRIPTION
The MCW102A and MCW102C Time Proportional Rotary Position Controllers provide automatic grade control on
paving, curbing and planning machines. The Controller uses a follower arm riding on a string line or a ski riding on
the prepared surface as a grade reference. The controllers activate solenoid valves to position a screed, form
cutting drum, or steer cylinder.
The MCW102A and C are time proportional devices having valve on – time proportional to grade error. This
feature causes the output to the solenoid to be on a greater percentage of the time for larger grade deviations,
allowing greater sensitivity to grade deviations than would otherwise be possible. The “A” model is ground-side
switched and the “C” model is high-side switched.
FEATURES
Non-contacting sensing element for long life
Fully burned-in components for added reliability
Bright up/down lights for easy nulling
Adjustable dead band sensitivity
Run/Standby switch for manual or automatic control
Reverse polarity and short circuit protection
Rugged aluminum housing
Withstands high vibration and shock
Moisture and corrosion resistant
Easy to mount
Adjustable tracking force
ORDERING INFORMATION
SPECIFY
1. Model Number MCW102A1005 (ground-side switching) Model Number MCW102C1002 (high-side switching)
2. Valve load to be driven
3. Accessories
4. Service parts
ACCESSORIES
1. KG04003, Right Angle Grade Follower
With breakaway joint. For grade applications only. Follows a string line. Also used with skate assembly, or skate
and ski assembly for following hard reference surface.
2. K09274, Right Angle Grade Follower Less Sensing Arm For grade applications utilizing the skate and/or skate
and ski assembly. Same as part number KG04003 above, but without the sensing arm and breakaway joint.
3. KG06001, Skate Assembly
For grade applications. Used with right angle grade follower (part number K09274) on hard reference surface.
4. KG02001, Ski Assembly
For grade applications. Used with right angle grade follower (part number K09274), and skate assembly (part
number KG06001) on hard reference surface.
5. Cable Assemblies:
KW01013 – Two-foot coiled cable that extends to ten feet. Has right angle connector on one end and straight
connector on the other to make connections between the MCW102 and Bendix Type No. MS3102A18-1P plug
(part number K03989).
KW01035 – Two-foot coiled cable that extends to ten feet. Has right angle connector on one end and straight
connector on the other to make connections between the MCW102A and the paving machine bulkhead.
STRAIGHT CONNECTOR 90° CONNECTOR
A A
B B
C E
D F
E C
F D
KW01015 – Two-foot coiled cable that extends to ten feet. Has two straight connectors to make connections
between the MCW102C and the paving machine bulkhead.
KW01034 – Two-foot coil cable that extends to ten feet, has right angle connector on one end and straight
connector on the other end to make connections between the MCW101 and paving machine bulkhead.
6. K00702 Lens (service part)
7. K03891 Lamp (service part)